

No. 21-1786

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

TIMOTHY KING, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs,

GREGORY J. ROHL, BRANDON JOHNSON, HOWARD KLEINHENDLER,
SIDNEY POWELL, JULIA HALLER, SCOTT HAGERSTROM,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest.....i

Addendum..... iii

Table of Authorities iii

Motion to Recall the Mandate..... 1

Standard of Review 1

Factual Background 3

I. This Court has authority to recall the mandate.....4

II. Appellants’ motion is timely.4

III. Appellants raise new issues that warrant recalling the mandate.6

A. The supervening *Fikre* and *Moore* decisions and Michigan’s inconsistent positions warrant vacating the §1927 sanctions.....6

1. The Elections and Electors Clause claim was not moot. 7

a. The Elections and Electors Clause claim was not *factually* moot.8

b. The Elections and Electors Clause claim was not *legally* moot.....9

c. Michigan cannot have it both ways. 11

2. The Elections and Electors Clause claim was viable..... 12

a. *Moore* is a supervening decision that warrants recalling the mandate. 13

b. The complaint pleads a viable case or controversy under the Elections and Electors Clauses. 13

3. Rule 11 does not provide an alternate basis to affirm the §1927 sanctions..... 16

B. Detroit’s admission that it sought bar-referral relief solely under Local Rule 83.22(c) raises merits and jurisdictional issues. 17

1. Appellees lack standing for bar-referral relief. 17

2. The non-signing lawyers did not practice law in the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan. 18

3. Detroit’s addition of a new motion under Local Rule 83.22(c) to the served motion under Federal Rule 11(c)(2) implicates Rule 11’s separate-motion safe harbor..... 20

4. If this Court reassesses Rule 11 sanctions, the Court may consider Detroit’s served motion’s inadequate notice. 21

Conclusion24
 Brief Form Certificate.....25
 Designation of Relevant District Court Documents26
 Certificate of Service27

ADDENDUM

Opinion, *King v. Whitmer*, Nos. 21-1785/1786/1787/22-1010 (6th Cir. June 23, 2023)..... 1a
 Practice Guidelines for Judge Linda V. Parker, Motions Practice27a
 Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (June 13, 1991) (excerpt)..... 31a
 Docket, *Boagert v. Land*, No. 08-2130 (6th Cir.)..... 53a
 Petition for a Writ of Certiorari pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1651(a), *King v. Whitmer*, No. 20-815 (U.S.) (excerpt)..... 59a
 Michigan Respondent’s Brief in Opposition, *King v. Whitmer*, No. 20-815 (U.S.) (excerpt)..... 65a
 Docket, *Genetski v Benson*, No. 20-000216-MM (Mich. Ct. Cl.)..... 69a
 Michigan Appellees’ Br., *King v. Whitmer*, Nos. 21-1785/1786/1787/22-1010 (6th Cir.) (excerpt)..... 72a
 Michigan Respondent’s Waiver, *Powell v. Whitmer*, No. 23-486 (U.S.)..... 75a
 Detroit Brief in Opposition, *Powell v. Whitmer*, No. 23-486 (U.S.) (excerpt)..... 76a
 Docket, *Powell v. Whitmer*, No. 23-486 (U.S.) 79a
 Declaration of Lawrence J. Joseph (May 3, 2024) 82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A to Z Portion Meats, Inc. v. NLRB,
 643 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1981)5
Atlas Techs., LLC v. Levine,
 268 F.Supp.3d 950 (E.D. Mich. 2017)22

Berger v. United States,
 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... 11-12

Boagert v. Land,
 No. 08-2130 (6th Cir.)3

Boagert v. Land,
 543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008) 7-9, 11

Bognet v. Degraffenreid,
 141 S.Ct. 2508 (2021).....15

Boler v. Earley,
 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)14, 16

Bush v. Gore,
 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....13

Calderon v. Thompson,
 523 U.S. 538 (1998)..... 1-2

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....8

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....12

Clinton v. City of New York,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....10, 15

County of Los Angeles v. Davis,
 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....8

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue,
 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....19

Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky,
 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993) 2, 7-8, 11

Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982)12

FBI v. Fikre,
 144 S.Ct. 771 (2024)..... 6-11

Fikre v. FBI,
 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)6

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....10, 15

Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC,
 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....12

Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund,
 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)15

Genetski v Benson,
 2021 Mich. Ct.Cl. LEXIS 3 (Mar. 9, 2021)3, 9, 15

Grievance Adm’r v. Underwood,
 462 Mich. 188 (2000)18

Heckler v. Mathews,
 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....10

Hermann v. Brownell,
 274 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1960)4

Holgate v. Baldwin,
 425 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2005)21

In re Ruben,
 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987) 23-24

In re Snyder,
 472 U.S. 634 (1985).....11

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....16

League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec’y of State,
 506 Mich. 905 (2020)18

Linda R. S. v. Richard D.,
 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17, 21

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....19

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)15

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....1

Monat v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
 469 Mich. 679 (2004)12

Moore v. Harper,
 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023)..... 6, 12-14

New Hampshire v. Maine,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 12

Northland Ins. Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,
 327 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2003) 22

Okros v. Angelo Iafrate Constr. Co.,
 298 F.App’x 419 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Osborn v. Griffin,
 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017) 4

Parsons v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) 14-15

Patterson v. Haskins,
 470 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2006) 1, 4-6

Penn, LLC v. Prosper Bus. Dev. Corp.,
 773 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2014) 23

People v. Buckey,
 424 Mich. 1 (1985) 12

Peterson v. Heymes,
 931 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2019) 12

PT Pukuafu Indah v. United States SEC,
 661 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2011) 23

R. Simpson & Co. v. Commissioner,
 321 U.S. 225 (1944)..... 5

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 17

Ridder v. City of Springfield,
 109 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1997) 20-22

Robinson v. United States,
 416 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005) 5

Rodic v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.,
 615 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1980) 3

Roth v. Green,
 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006) 21

Sharp v. Genesee Cty. Election Comm’n,
 145 Mich. App. 200 (App. 1985)18

Shotwell Mfg. Co. v. United States,
 371 U.S. 341 (1963).....2, 7

Simpson v. Warren,
 475 F.App'x 51 (6th Cir. 2012) 11-12

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)6

Thompson v. Paasche,
 950 F.2d 306 (6th Cir. 1991)2

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....17

Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)15

United States v. Saikaly,
 424 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2005)1

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 3, 7-9, 11

Uszak v. Yellow Transp., Inc.,
 343 F.App’x 102 (6th Cir. 2009).....21

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 12-13

Waeschle v. Dragovic,
 687 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2012)8

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....13

*Washington State Dept. of Social and Health Servs. v. Guardianship
 Estate of Keffeler*, 537 U.S. 371 (2003)19

What-A-Burger of Va., Inc. v. Whataburger, Inc.,
 357 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2004)4

Willy v. Coastal Corp.,
 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....17

Wolfe v. A. E. Kusterer & Co.,
 269 Mich. 424 (1934)2

Wooten v. United States,
 825 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir. 1987)17

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §4 6-10, 12-14
 U.S. CONST. art. II, §1, cl. 2..... 6-10, 12-14
 U.S. CONST. art. III.....13, 15, 17
 28 U.S.C. §1927..... 1, 6-7, 14, 16, 20, 23-24
 42 U.S.C. §1988(b)20
 MICH. CONST. art 2, §7.....15
 MICH. CONST. art. 3, §2.....18
 MICH. CONST. art. 5, §21.....18
 MICH. CONST. art. 6, §1.....18

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 43(c)(1) 16
 FED. R. APP. P. 46(c)8, 11
 S.Ct. Rule 16.35
 FED. R. CIV. P. 5(d)(3)(C).....18
 FED. R. CIV. P. 6(d)22
 FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....14
 FED. R. CIV. P. 11 3, 14, 16-17, 20-23
 FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)16, 20, 23
 FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(2)..... 1, 20, 22-24
 FED. R. CIV. P. 17(d)16
 FED. R. CIV. P. 25 Advisory Committee Notes to 1961 Amendments16
 FED. R. CIV. P. 83(b)19
 Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....3
 E.D. Mich. Civil R. 83.20(a)(1)19

E.D. Mich. R. 83.22(c)..... 1, 4, 6, 17-20
MICH. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 3.3(a)(2) 11
ABA Model R. 3.3(a)(2) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, Alchemy in the Courtroom? The
Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation, 2007 MICH. ST.
L. REV. 941 (2007)..... 12
Mollie Hemingway, RIGGED: HOW THE MEDIA, BIG TECH & THE DEMOCRATS
SEIZED OUR ELECTIONS (Regnery 2021) 13
4 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE - CIVIL §17.29 16
Georgene M. Vairo, RULE 11 SANCTIONS (Richard G. Johnson ed.,
3d ed. 2004) 23
13C WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE
§3533.3.1 (3d ed.) 7, 9
